
% of ESM

Total ESM Total ESM
GP C

93 12 88 11
12.50%

GP D
2 0 2 0

0.00%

GP C 2799 4 2670 3 11.24%

GP D 948 0 929 0 0.00%

GP C 18620 1387 18173 1298 7.14%

GP D 5 0 5 0 0.00%

GP C 4314 302 4224 292 6.91%

GP D 1236 19 1123 18 1.60%

GP C 69 4 59 4 6.78%
GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%
GP C 235 15 261 15 5.75%

GP D 237 2 209 2 0.96%

GP C 4112 215 3859 216 5.60%
GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%
GP C 1265 71 1223 65 5.31%

GP D 158 2 151 2 1.32%

GP C 1745 83 1699 80 4.71%

GP D 228 0 214 0 0.00%

Gp B 662 31 662 31 4.68%

GP C 438 19 438 19 4.34%

GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP C 6518 265 5839 265 4.54%

GP D 1038 12 1002 12 1.20%

GP C 70 3 70 3 4.29%

GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP C 2240 84 84 3 3.57%

GP D 2327 9 9 0 0.00%

GP C 8791 244 8380 244 2.91%

GP D 377 35 393 0.00%

GP C 255 6 218 6 2.75%

GP D 288 0 284 0 0.00%

GP C 1215 31 1215 31 2.48%

GP D 4073 81 4073 81 2.00%

Indian Oil Corporation 
Limited

Group 'C' @ 14.5% & Group 'D' @ 24.5%

5

7

9

6

15

3

8

10

12

14

13

4

2

1

16

Strength of personnel in the Estt as 
on 01 Jan 2021

Hindustan Shipyard 
Limited(HSL)

Mishra Dhatu Nigam 
Limited(MIDHANI)

Bharat Dynamics 
Limited(BDL)

Garden Reach Shipbuilders & 
Engineers Limited(GRSE)

Airports Authority of India

The New India Assurance 
Company Ltd 

11

Overall strength & percentage as 
on 30 June 2021

NMDC Limited

Rashtriya Ispat Nigam Limited

National Bank for Agriculture 
and Rural Development

Hindustan Aeronautics 
Limited(HAL)

CMTI

Ferro Scrap Nigam Limited

MOIL Limited

Bharat Earth Movers Limited 
(BEML)

Pawan Hans LimitedMin of Civil Aviation

Min of Civil Aviation

Min of Defence

Min of Defence Production

Min of Defence Production

Min of Finance

Min of Petroleum & Natural Gas

Min of Defence

Min of Defence

Min of Defence

Min of Heavy Industries and 
Public Enterprises

Min of Finance

Min of Steel

Min of Steel

Min of Steel

S.No. Ministry/ Deptt CPSUs Classification 
of post

DATA ON RESERVATION OF ESM IN CENTRAL GOVT  PSUs FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDING 30 June 2021

(As on 15th May 2022)

Min of Steel 



GP C 497 7 465 9 1.94%
GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%
GP C 809 11 775 11 1.42%

GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP C 529 3 213 3 1.41%

GP D 56 0 56 0 0.00%

GP C
75 1 76 1

1.32%

GP D
24 0 20 0

0.00%

GP C 14846 187 14286 183 1.28%

GP D 297 0 230 0 0.00%

SIDBI GP C 93 1 93 1 1.08%
GP D 29 0 29 0 0.00%
GP C 473 4 459 4 0.87%

GP D 11 0 9 0 0.00%

GP C
3503 29 3206 27

0.84%

GP D
0 0 0 0

0.00%

GP C 1528 13 1464 12 0.82%

GP D 792 10 745 8 1.07%

GP C 138 1 138 1 0.72%

GP D 218 0 218 0 0.00%

GP C
736 5 736 5

0.68%

GP D
46 0 46 0

0.00%

GP C 940 6 901 6 0.67%

GP D 203 0 194 0 0.00%

GP C 1015 4 1013 6 0.59%

GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP C 1328 8 1298 7 0.54%

GP D 10 0 9 0 0.00%

GP C 191 1 191 1 0.52%

GP D 0 0
0 0

0.00%

GP C 16 0 16 0 0.50%

GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP C
212 1 212 1

0.47%

GP D
0 0 0 0

0.00%

GP C 2641 9 2816 12 0.43%

GP D 484 0 452 0 0.00%

GP C 19564 54 19564 54 0.28%

GP D 12708 2 12708 2 0.02%

GP C 3500 9 3409 8 0.23%

Min of Heavy Industries and 
Public Enterprises

25

36

29

20

31

28

22

24

27

30

33

21

26

35

17

18

Oil India Limited

Madras Fertilizers Limited

Western Coalfields Limited 
(WCL)

India Trade Promotion 
Organisation 

National Aluminium Company 
Limited

BHEL Electric Machines 
Limited

Mangalore Refinary & 
Petrochemicals Limited

North Eastern Electric Power 
Corporation Limited

NTPC Limited

National Small Industries 
Corporation Limited

Cement Corporation of India 
Limited

Power Finance Corporation 
Limited

Goa Shipyard Limited(GSL)

I T I Limited

Min of Heavy Industries and 
Public Enterprises

Min of Chemical & Fertilizers

Min of Communication

Min of Defence

Min of Coal

Min of Commerce and Industry

Min of Finance

Min of Power

Min of Power

Min of Power

Min of Power

Min of Small & Medium 
Enterprises

Min of Petroleum & Natural Gas

Min of Petroleum & Natural Gas

SJVN Limited

Min of Petroleum & Natural Gas

Min of Petroleum & Natural Gas

Min of Petroleum & Natural Gas

Min of Petroleum & Natural Gas

Min of Mines

23

32

34

19

GAIL (India) Limited

Hindustan Petroleum 
Corporation Limited

Bharat Petroleum Corporation 
Limited

Chennai Petroleum 
Corporation Limited



GP D 1137 1 1023 0 0.00%

GP C 9061 18 9061 18 0.20%
GP D 1787 21 1787 21 1.18%
GP C 2727 5 2577 5 0.19%

GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP C 9608 17 9788 17 0.17%

GP D 1752 14 1658 12 0.72%

GP C 597 1 597 1 0.17%

GP D 11 0 11 0 0.00%

GP C 661 2 643 1 0.16%

GP D 5 0 5 0 0.00%

GP C
728 1 642 1

0.16%

GP D
320 0 329 0

0.00%

GP C 17759 26 17759 26 0.15%

GP D 14222 4 14222 4 0.03%

GP C
699 1 667 1

0.15%

GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP C 10291 13 10291 13 0.13%

GP D 8082 54 8082 54 0.67%

GP C 1217 95 855 1 0.12%

GP D 855 1 0.00%

GP C 1600 0 1629 1 0.06%

GP D 1099 0 969 0 0.00%

GP C 22363 14 22363 14 0.06%

GP D 28416 0 28416 0 0.00%

GP C 26419 6 26419 6 0.02%

GP D 14243 24 14243 24 0.17%

GP C 17484 2 17484 2 0.01%

GP D 19864 0 19864 0 0.00%

GP C
7526 2 6979 1

0.01%

GP D
473 0 1068 0

0.00%

GP C 2 0 0 0 0.00%

GP D 1 0 1217 95 7.81%

GP C 34918 51 33662 48 0.00%

GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP C 2592 11 2222 11 0.00%

GP D 78 0 78 0 0.00%

GP C 1640 0 1433 0 0.00%

51

45

55

36

39

48

43

50

47

53

41

38

44

40

42

49

37

Eastern Coalfields Limited 
(ECL)

Mahanadi Coalfields Limited 
(MCL)

Neyveli Lignite Corporation 
India limited (NLC India 
Limited)

Mazagon Dock Shipbuilders 
Limited (MDL)

THDC India Limited

Oil & Natural Gas Corporation 
Limited

Oil India Limited

52

46

NHPC

Mahanagar Telephone Nigam 
Limited (MTNL)

Bharat Sanchar Nigam 
Limited (BSNL)

South Eastern Coalfields 
Limited (SECL)

Mineral Exploration 
Corporation Limited

IFCI Ltd 

United India Insurance 
Company Ltd

HMT Limited

Bharat Coking Coal Limited 
(BCCL)

Central Coalfields Limited 
(CCL)

Northern Coalfields Limited 
(NCL)

Min of Power

Min of Coal

Min of Coal

Min of Coal

Min of Coal

Min of Coal

Min of Heavy Industries and 
Public Enterprises

Min of Communication

Min of Communication

Min of Coal

Min of Coal

Min of Defence

Min of Finance

Min of Finance

Min of Power

Min of Power

Min of Mines

Min of Health & Family Welfare HLL Lifecare Limited

Power Grid Corporation of 
India Limited

Min of Petroleum & Natural Gas

Min of Petroleum & Natural Gas

54



GP D 602 0 527 0 0.00%

GP C 647 0 647 0 0.00%
GP D 109 0 109 0 0.00%
GP C 455 0 459 0 0.00%

GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP C 70 0 68 0 0.00%
GP D 1550 6 1435 6 0.42%
GP C 990 0 990 0 0.00%

GP D 1059 1 1059 0 0.00%

GP C 168 0 168 0 0.00%

GP D 83 0 83 0 0.00%

GP C 21 0 21 0 0.00%

GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP C 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP C 388 0 388 0 0.00%

GP D 13894 0 13894 0 0.00%

GP C
21 0 21 0

0.00%

GP D
13 0 13 0

0.00%

GP C
270 1 260 0

0.00%

GP D
190 5 178 0

0.00%

Min of Heavy Industries and 
Public Enterprises

EPIL
GP C

19 0 19 0
0.00%

GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%
GP C 484 0 306 0 0.00%

GP D 430 0 282 0 0.00%

GP C 97 0 96 0 0.00%

GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP C 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP D 1 0 0 0 0.00%

GP C 53 0 53 0 0.00%

GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP C
70 0 67 0

0.00%

GP D
0 0 0 0

0.00%

GP C
94 0 94 0

0.00%

GP D
1 0 1 0

0.00%

GP C 40 0 40 0 0.00%

GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%

55

57

60

59

71

70

69

72

65

64

66

63

61

62

58

56

Numaligarh Refinary Limited

Coal India Limited (CIL HQs)

Bharat Electronics 
Limited(BEL)

India Infrastructure Finance 
Company

68

NHPC

North Eastern Coalfields 
(NEC)

Central Mine Planning and 
Design Institute Limited 
(CMPDL)

AYCL

Braithwaite, Burn & Jessop 
Construction Company 
Limited

Bharat Bhari Udyog

General Insurence 
Corporation of India

Security Printing & Minting 
Corporation of India Limited

Indian Renewable Energy 
Development Agency Limited

Bridge and Roof Company 
Limited

Damodar Valley Corporation

Air India Limited

Min of Power

Min of Coal

Min of Heavy Industries and 
Public Enterprises

Min of Coal

Min of Coal

Min of Civil Aviation

Min of Finance

Min of Defence Production

Min of Heavy Industries and 
Public Enterprises

Min of Heavy Industries and 
Public Enterprises

Min of New & Renewable 
Energy

Min of Heavy Industries and 
Public Enterprises

Min of Finance

Min of Finance

Min of Power

Min of Petroleum & Natural Gas

Min of Power

REC

Engineers India Limited

Min of Petroleum & Natural Gas

67

73



GP C 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP D 0 0 0 0
0.00%

GP C
18 0 18 0

0.00%

GP D
3 0 3 0

0.00%

GP C
166 0 150 0

0.00%

GP D
1 0 2 0

0.00%

GP C 11 0 11 0 0.00%

GP D 51 0 51 0 0.00%

GP C 14 0 14 0 0.00%

GP D 58 0 58 0 0.00%

GP C 98 1 98 0 0.00%

GP D 26 3 26 0 0.00%

GP C 643 0 643 0 0.00%

GP D 28 0 28 0 0.00%

GP C 132 0 132 0 0.00%

GP D 19 0 19 0 0.00%

GP C 10 0 10 0 0.00%

GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%

NEPA GP C 44 0 44 0 0.00%

GP D 5 0 5 0 0.00%

GP C
56 0 34 0

0.00%

GP D
6 0 0 0

0.00%

GP C
15 0 15 0

0.00%

GP D
0 0 0 0

0.00%

GP C
23 0 23 0

0.00%

GP D
0 0 0 0

0.00%

GP C
84 0 84 0

0.00%

GP D
0 0 0 0

0.00%

GP C 88 0 87 0 0.00%
GP D 6 0 6 0 0.00%
GP C 73 0 57 0 0.00%

GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP C
14 0 14 0

0.00%

GP D
4 0 4 0

0.00%

GP C 11 0 11 0 0.00%

GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP C 9 0 9 0 0.00%

84

92

85

90

89

91

83

86

76

77

75

88

87

ONGC Videsh Limited

Power System Operation 
Corporation Limited

81

80

79

78

82

FCI Aravali Gypsum & 

National Film Development 
Corporation Limited

REIL

FCRI

MECON Limited

Shipping Corporation of India 
Limited

HEC

SSL

ILK

HSL

Min of Chemical & Fertilizers

Min of Heavy Industries and 
Public Enterprises

Min of Heavy Industries and 
Public Enterprises

Min of Information & 
Broadcasting

Min of Power

National Scheduled Tribes 
Finance and Development 
Corporation

Min of Tribal Affairs

Min of Social Justice & 
Empowerment 

Min of Shipping

Min of Science & Technology

Min of Science & Technology

Central Electronics Limited

National Research 
Development Corporation of 
India

Indian Railway Finance 
Corporation Limited

MSTC Limited

National Backward Classes 
Finance & Development 
Corporation

Min of Steel

Min of Steel

Min of Heavy Industries and 
Public Enterprises

Min of Heavy Industries and 
Public Enterprises

Min of Heavy Industries and 
Public Enterprises

Min of Heavy Industries and 
Public Enterprises

Min of Heavy Industries and 
Public Enterprises

Min of Railways

Min of Petroleum & Natural Gas

74



GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%
GP C 9 0 9 0 0.00%
GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%
GP C 1 0 0 0 0.00%
GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%
GP C

497 7 465 0
0.00%

GP D
0 0 0 0

0.00%

GP C 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP C 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP D 0 0 0 0 0.00%

GP C
0 0 0 0

0.00%

GP D
0 0 0 0

0.00%

Total GP B 662 31 662 31 4.68%

Total GP C 278380 3372 269682 3073 1.14%

Total GP D 136135 306 133718 341 0.26%

Grand Total 414515 3678 403400 3414 0.85%

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

105

104

94

93

109

92

108

107

102

101

100

106

95

96

98

97

Hindustan Fertilizer 
Corporation Limited

Fertilizers & Chemicals 
(Travancore) Limited

Rashtriya Chemicals & 
Fertilizers Limited

Projects & Development India 
Limited

103

Balmer Lawrie & Company

Bharat Petro Resources 
Limited

Antrix Corporation

Export Credit Guarantee 
Corporationof India

MMTC Limited

Fertilizer Corporation of India 
Limited

Indian Rare Earths Limited

Nuclear Power Corporation of 
India

Uranium Corporation of India 
Limited

Hindustan Fluorocarbons 
Limited

Hindustan Insecticides(HIL)

Minerals (India) Limited

Telecommunications 
Consultants (India) Limited

Solar Energy Corporation of 
India Limited

Min of Chemical & Fertilizers

Min of Chemical & Fertilizers

Min of Chemical & Fertilizers

Deptt of Fertilizer

Min of New & Renewable 
Energy

Min of Communication

Deptt of Fertilizer

Deptt of Fertilizer

Deptt of Atomic Energy

Deptt of Atomic Energy

Deptt of Atomic Energy

Deptt of Atomic Energy

Deptt of Chemical & Petro 
Chemicals

Deptt of Chemical & Petro 
Chemicals

Deptt of Commerce

Deptt of Commerce

Min of Petroleum & Natural Gas

99

Min of Petroleum & Natural Gas

CPSEs not submitted their report (as on 15th May 2022)



GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

113

112

111

122

121

120

119

114

118

117

116

115

110

109

Brahmaputra Cracker & 
Polymers Limited

Karnataka Antibiotics & 
Pharmaceuticals Limited

Hindustan Organic Chemicals 
Limited

National Fertilizers Limited

Bengal Chemicals & 
Pharmaceuticals Limited

Biotechnology Industry 
Research Assistance Council

Brahmaputra Valley Fertilizer 
Corporation Limited

Limited

127

126

124

123

125

Agriculture Insurance 
Company of India

National Cooperative 
Development Corporation

Central Warehousing 
Corporation

PEC Limited

North Eastern Regional 
Agricultural Marketing 
Corporation Limited

STCL Limited

The State Trading 
Corporation of India Ltd

Indian Medicines 
Pharmaceutical Corporation 
Limited

Rajasthan Drugs & 
Pharmaceuticals Limited

Deptt of Fertilizer

Deptt of Fertilizer

Deptt of Fertilizer

Deptt of Pharmaceuticals

Deptt of Pharmaceuticals

Deptt of Pharmaceuticals

Deptt of Biotechnology

Deptt of Fertilizer

Ministry of Development of North 
Eastern Region

Min of Consumer Affairs

Min of Commerce and Industry

Min of Commerce and Industry

Min of Commerce and Industry

Min of Ayush

Min of Agriculture

Deptt of Pharmaceuticals

Min of Agricuture

Min of Atomic Energy

National Seeds Corporation 
Limited

Electronics Corporation of 
India Limited

Min of Agriculture



GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

135

134

129

136

133

130

132

North Eastern Handicrafts & 
Handloom Development 
Corporation

128

127

142

Corporation

National Insurance  Co.Ltd131

The Oriental Insurance 
Company Ltd

Food Corporation of India

Karnataka Trade Promotion 
Organisation

Min of Consumer Affairs & 
Public Distribution

Min of Consumer Affairs

Min of Railways

Min of Railways

Min of Railways

Rail Vikas Nigam Limited

RITES Limited

Min of Information & 
Broadcasting

Min of Finance

Min of Finance

Container Corporation of 
India Limited

Dedicated Freight Corridor 
Corporation of India

Indian Railway Catering and 
Tourism Corporation Limited

Braithwaite & Company 
Limited

IRCON International Limited

National Minorities 
Development and Finance 
Corporation

Konkan Railway Corporation 
Limited

RailTel Corporation of India 
Limited

EdCIL (India) Limited

Broadcast Engineering 
Consultants India Limited

Hindustan Copper Limited

Min of Railways

Min of Railways

Min of Railways

Min of Railways

Min of Railways

Min of Human Resources & 
Development 

Min of Railways

Min of Mines

Min of development of North 
Eastern Region

Min of Corporate Affairs

145

144

143

138

137

141

140

139

Min of Minority



GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C
GP D
GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

157

159

158

156

156

152

151

150

155

154

153

149

148

147

146

162

161

160
Cotton Corporation of India 
Limited

Central Cottage Industries 
Corporation of India Limited

British India Corporation 
Limited

KIOCL Limited

Artificial Limbs Manufacturing 
Corporation of India

National Safai Karamcharis 
Finance and Development 
Corporation

National Scheduled Tribes 
Finance and Development 
Corporation

Dredging Corporation of India 
Limited

Cochin Shipyard Limited

Dredging Corporation of India

Ennore Port( Kamaraj Port )

Orissa Mineral Development 
Company Limited

The Bisra Stone Lime 
Company Limited

Sethusamudram Corporation

National Handicapped 
Finance & Development 
Corporation

Min of Social Justice & 
Empowerment

Min of Textiles

Min of Textiles

Min of Textiles

Min of Steel

Min of Textiles

Min of Steel

Steel Authority of India 
Limited

National Textiles Corporation 
Limited

Kamrajar port Limited

Limited

Min of Steel

Min of Steel 

Min of Social Justice & 
Empowerment 

Min of Social Justice & 
Empowerment

Min of Social Justice & 
Empowerment

Min of Shipping

Min of Shipping

Min of Shipping

Min of Shipping

Min of Railways

Min of Shipping

Min of Shipping 

145



GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C

GP D

GP C
GP D
GP C
GP D

169

170

168

167

166

165

164

163

162
Limited

Handicrafts and Handlooms 
Export Corporation Limited

National Projects 
Construction Corporation 

WAPCOS Limited

National Jute Manufactures 
Corporation Limited

Hotel Corporation of India 
Limited

India Tourism Development 
Corporation Limited

National Handloom 
Development Corporation 
Limited

Min of Textiles

Min of Textiles

Min of Textiles

The Jute Corporation of India 
Limited

Min of Water Resources

Min of Textiles

Min of Textiles

Min of Tourism

Min of Tourism

Min of Water Resources


